

## OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

## **EXECUTIVE ORDER #233**

Relating to a Proclamation that the Flag of the United States and the Flag of the State of Wisconsin May be Flown at Half-Staff in Racine County as a Mark of Respect for Racine County Executive Jonathan Delagrave

**WHEREAS,** on June 28, 2024, Racine County Executive Jonathan Delagrave unexpectedly passed away at the age of 51;

**WHEREAS,** County Executive Delagrave was first elected Racine County Executive in 2015 and was re-elected to a third term in 2023;

**WHEREAS,** a lifelong resident of Racine County and a dedicated public servant, County Executive Delagrave devoted more than two decades serving in numerous roles in Racine County government, including as director of the Racine County Human Services Department, as well as previously serving as the first president of the Village of Caledonia;

**WHEREAS,** County Executive Delagrave will always be remembered for his compassionate and steady leadership, even in the face of immense challenges, and his tireless work to improve the lives and well-being of Racine County residents; and

**WHEREAS**, the people of this state join County Executive Delagrave's family, friends, colleagues, and all those who were impacted by his service in honoring his life and mourning this tragic loss.

**NOW, THEREFORE, I, TONY EVERS**, Governor of the State of Wisconsin, by the authority vested in me by the Constitution and the Laws of the State, hereby authorize that the flag of the United States and the flag of the State of Wisconsin may be flown at half-staff throughout Racine County on the date(s) determined by Racine County officials.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great seal of the State of Wisconsin to be affixed. Done at the Capitol in the City of Madison this twenty-eighth day of June in the year of two thousand twenty-four.

TONY EVERS
Governor

By the Governor:

SARAH GODLEWSKI Secretary of State